
Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1997

Department of Human Services
Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics

Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997
Welcome to the electronic version of the Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997!To jump to a topic of interest, simply click on the title in the Table of Contents (page 5) or Index (Page 35).





Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1997

Oregon Department of Human Services
Health Division

Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics



Special thanks to other staff members of the Center for Health Statistics:

Joyce Grant-Worley
David Hopkins

Desktop Publishing:

Melissa Franklin

Published August 1999

Prepared by:
Center for Health Statistics

Researchers:

Karen Semprevivo
Julie V. Simon

Cathy Riddell

Naveed Ali
Coleen Andrews

Berhanu Anteneh
Michelle Bloch

Tony Bojanowski
Terrie Bollinger
David Burgess

Kathy Cook
Virginia Davis
Phebe Dorcus

Debbie Draghia
Lynn Finch

Donna Gardner
Debora Gott
John Gram

Lee Gremaud

JoAnne Hall
Lorraine Hanson

Debra Helmer
Norma Hunt

Edward Johnson II
Rosemary Kaeser

Tina Kent
Rocke Klockner

Isolde Knaap
Katie Kniesteadt
Cindy Landreth
Dianne Leopard

Maria Louie
Bob MacKay
Phyllis Mason
Marcie Merritt
Connie Morris

Jackie Muir

Donna Nyberg
Neal Peterson
Carol Parco
Sharon Rice
Tiffany Rice

Kara Rosenthal
Nancy Salta

Carol Sanders
Recinda Sherman-Seitz

Denice Sprague
Johanna Swenson
Suzanne Trotter
Chan Vannarath
William Villani

Sheila Vu
Jennifer Woodward

P.O. Box 14050
Portland, OR  97293-0050

Phone:  (503) 731-4354



Contents
TABLE 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,

Oregon, 1997 ........................................................................................................ 7

TABLE 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1997 ........................................................................................................ 8

TABLE 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,
Oregon, 1997 ........................................................................................................ 9

TABLE 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1997 ........... 10

TABLE 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1997 ...................................................................................................... 11

TABLE 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1997 ........................................ 12

TABLE 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ............................................... 13

TABLE 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence,
Oregon Residents, 1997 ...................................................................................... 14

TABLE 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers,
Oregon Residents, 1997 ...................................................................................... 15

TABLE 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1997 ............................ 16

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ............................. 17

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ......................... 18

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ...... 19

TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and
Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1997 ....................................................................... 20

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997................................. 22

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 .......................... 23

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ................................................................ 24

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1997 ..................................................... 26

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1997 .......................................................................................... 27

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 .............................. 28

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ......................... 30

TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and
County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1997 ........................................................... 32

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ............................. 33

TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 ........................ 34

INDEX ........................................................................................................................... 35



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics6



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 7

7$%/(���
3RSXODWLRQ��%LUWKV�DQG�'HDWKV�E\
&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

(VWLPDWHG
3RSXODWLRQ
�-XO\��������

7RWDO
%LUWKV

%LUWK
5DWHï

7RWDO
'HDWKV

'HDWK
5DWHï

7RWDO ��������� ������ ���� ������ ���

%DNHU ������ ��� ����� ��� �����
%HQWRQ ������ ��� ����� ��� ����
&ODFNDPDV ������� ����� ����� ����� ����
&ODWVRS ������ ��� ����� ��� �����
&ROXPELD ������ ��� ����� ��� ���
&RRV ������ ��� ����� ��� �����

&URRN ������ ��� ���� ��� ����
&XUU\ ������ ��� ���� ��� �����
'HVFKXWHV ������� ����� ���� ��� ����
'RXJODV ������ ����� ����� ����� �����
*LOOLDP ����� �� ��� �� ���
*UDQW ����� �� ���� �� ����

+DUQH\ ����� �� ���� �� ����
+RRG�5LYHU ������ ��� ����� ��� ���
-DFNVRQ ������� ����� ����� ����� �����
-HIIHUVRQ ������ ��� ����� ��� ���
-RVHSKLQH ������ ��� ���� ��� �����
.ODPDWK ������ ��� ���� ��� �����

/DNH ����� �� ����� �� ���
/DQH ������� ����� ����� ����� ���
/LQFROQ ������ ��� ����� ��� �����
/LQQ ������� ����� ���� ����� �����
0DOKHXU ������ ��� ����� ��� �����
0DULRQ ������� ����� ����� ����� ���

0RUURZ ����� ��� ���� �� ���
0XOWQRPDK ������� ����� ����� ����� ���
3RON ������ ��� ����� ��� ���
6KHUPDQ ����� �� ���� �� ���
7LOODPRRN ������ ��� ����� ��� �����
8PDWLOOD ������ ����� ����� ��� ���

8QLRQ ������ ��� ���� ��� ����
:DOORZD ����� �� ���� �� �����
:DVFR ������ ��� ���� ��� �����
:DVKLQJWRQ ������� ����� ����� ����� ����
:KHHOHU ����� �� ���� �� ����
<DPKLOO ������ ����� ���� ��� ���

ï�$OO�UDWHV�SHU�������SRSXODWLRQ�

��5DWH�LV�VLJQLILFDQWO\�GLIIHUHQW�WKDQ�VWDWH�UDWH�

Table 1.Popula-
tion, Births and
Deaths by
County of
Residence,
Oregon, 1997



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics8
Table
2.
Resi-
dent
Births
by
Ma-
ter-
nal
His-
panic
Ori-
gin,
Race,
and
County
of
Resi-
dence,
Or-
egon,
1997

7$%/(���
5HVLGHQW�%LUWKV�E\�0DWHUQDO�+LVSDQLF�2ULJLQ��5DFH��DQG

&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

+LVSDQLF 1RQ�+LVSDQLF

7RWDO :KLWH 2WKHU :KLWH
$IULFDQ
$PHULFDQ

,QGLDQ
2WKHU
5DFHV

7RWDO ������ ����� ����� �� ������ ��� ��� �����

%DNHU ��� � � � ��� � � �
%HQWRQ ��� �� �� � ��� �� �� ��
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� ��� � ����� �� �� ���
&ODWVRS ��� �� �� � ��� � � �
&ROXPELD ��� �� �� � ��� � � �
&RRV ��� �� �� � ��� � �� �

&URRN ��� �� �� � ��� � � �
&XUU\ ��� � � � ��� � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� �� �� � ����� � �� ��
'RXJODV ����� �� �� � ����� � �� ��
*LOOLDP �� � � � �� � � �
*UDQW �� � � � �� � � �

+DUQH\ �� � � � �� � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� ��� � ��� � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� � ����� �� �� ��
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� �� � ��� � �� �
-RVHSKLQH ��� �� �� � ��� � � ��
.ODPDWK ��� ��� �� � ��� � �� ��

/DNH �� � � � �� � � �
/DQH ����� ��� ��� � ����� �� �� ���
/LQFROQ ��� �� �� � ��� � �� �
/LQQ ����� �� �� � ����� � �� ��
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ��� � ��� � � �
0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� �� ����� �� �� ���

0RUURZ ��� �� �� � �� � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ��� �� ����� ��� ��� ���
3RON ��� ��� ��� � ��� � �� �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � �� � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� �� �� � ��� � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ��� � ��� � �� �

8QLRQ ��� �� �� � ��� � � �
:DOORZD �� � � � �� � � �
:DVFR ��� �� �� � ��� � �� �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� �� ����� �� �� ���
:KHHOHU �� � � � �� � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ��� � ��� � �� ��

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

1RWH���7KH�VXP�RI�WKH�VXEVHWV�PD\�QRW�HTXDO�WKH�WRWDO�EHFDXVH�RI�XQNQRZQ�HWKQLFLW\�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 9

Table 3. Births to
U n - married

Mothers by
County of
Residence,

O r - egon, 1997

7$%/(���
%LUWKV�WR�8QPDUULHG�0RWKHUV�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH�

2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

1XPEHU
8QPDUULHG 5DWH�8QPDUULHGï

7RWDO ������ ������ �����

%DNHU ��� �� �����
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ������
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� ������
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ������
&ROXPELD ��� ��� �����
&RRV ��� ��� ������

&URRN ��� �� �����
&XUU\ ��� �� �����
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ������
'RXJODV ����� ��� ������
*LOOLDP �� � �����
*UDQW �� �� �����

+DUQH\ �� �� �����
+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� ������
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� �����
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ��� ������
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� �����
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ������

/DNH �� �� �����
/DQH ����� ����� ������
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ������
/LQQ ����� ��� �����
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ������
0DULRQ ����� ����� ������

0RUURZ ��� �� �����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ������
3RON ��� ��� �����
6KHUPDQ �� � �����
7LOODPRRN ��� �� �����
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ������

8QLRQ ��� �� �����
:DOORZD �� �� �����
:DVFR ��� ��� �����
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ������
:KHHOHU �� � ����
<DPKLOO ����� ��� �����

ï��$OO�UDWHV�SHU�������ELUWKV�

��5DWH�LV�VLJQLILFDQWO\�GLIIHUHQW�WKDQ�VWDWH�UDWH�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics10

Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 19977$%/(���
5HVLGHQW�%LUWKV�E\�$JH�RI�0RWKHU�DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ�����

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

0RWKHU
V�$JH
���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ���� 1�6�

7RWDO ������ ��� ����� ������ ������ ����� ����� ��� �� �

%DNHU ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
%HQWRQ ��� � �� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� � ��� ��� ����� ��� ��� �� � �
&ODWVRS ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
&ROXPELD ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �
&RRV ��� � ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �

&URRN ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
&XUU\ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
'RXJODV ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� � � �� �� �� �� � � �

+DUQH\ �� � � �� �� �� � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� � �� �� �� �� �� �� � �
-DFNVRQ ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� � �� ��� �� �� �� � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� � �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
.ODPDWK ��� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

/DNH �� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
/DQH ����� � ��� ��� ����� ��� ��� �� � �
/LQFROQ ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �
/LQQ ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
0DOKHXU ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
0DULRQ ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� � �

0RUURZ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� � �
3RON ��� � �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

8QLRQ ��� � �� �� ��� �� �� � � �
:DOORZD �� � � �� �� �� � � � �
:DVFR ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� � �
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 11

Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1997

7$%/(���
5HVLGHQW�%LUWKV�WR�8QPDUULHG�0RWKHUV�E\�$JH�RI�0RWKHU�DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH�

2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH 7RWDO 0RWKHU
V�$JH

���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ���� 1�6�

7RWDO ������ ��� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� � �

%DNHU �� � �� �� � � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
&ODFNDPDV ��� � ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �
&ODWVRS ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
&ROXPELD ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
&RRV ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �

&URRN �� � �� �� �� � � � � �
&XUU\ �� � �� �� � � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ��� � ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
'RXJODV ��� � ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
*LOOLDP � � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� � � � � � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� � � � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU �� � �� �� � � � � � �
-DFNVRQ ��� � ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
.ODPDWK ��� � �� ��� �� �� �� � � �

/DNH �� � �� � � � � � � �
/DQH ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
/LQFROQ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
/LQQ ��� � ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
0DOKHXU ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
0DULRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

0RUURZ �� � �� �� � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� �� ��� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
3RON ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
6KHUPDQ � � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN �� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
8PDWLOOD ��� � ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �

8QLRQ �� � �� �� �� � � � � �
:DOORZD �� � � � � � � � � �
:DVFR ��� � �� �� �� � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
:KHHOHU � � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ��� � ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics12

Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(���
5HVLGHQW�%LUWKV�E\�2UGHU�RI�/LYH�%LUWKV��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

%LUWK�2UGHU

�VW �QG �UG �WK �WK �WK �WK ��� 8QN�

7RWDO ������ ������ ������ ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ��

%DNHU ��� �� �� �� �� � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � � �
&ROXPELD ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
&RRV ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � � � � �

&URRN ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � � �
&XUU\ ��� �� �� �� � � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
'RXJODV ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � �
*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� �� �� �� �� � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� �� �� �� � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � �
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � �

/DNH �� �� �� �� � � � � � �
/DQH ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� �� � �� �
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
/LQQ ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �

0RUURZ ��� �� �� �� � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� �
3RON ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � �

8QLRQ ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
:DOORZD �� �� �� � � � � � � �
:DVFR ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 13

Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(���
%LUWKV�E\�5HSRUWHG�8VH�RI�,OOLFLW�6XEVWDQFHV��$OFRKRO��RU�7REDFFR��DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH�

2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

7REDFFR�8VHG $OFRKRO�8VHG ,OOLFLW�'UXJV�8VHG

1XPEHU � 1XPEHU � 1XPEHU �
0HQWLRQV

6LQJOH 0XOWLSOH

7RWDO ������ ����� ���� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

%DNHU ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
%HQWRQ ��� �� ���� �� ��� � ��� � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � �
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
&ROXPELD ��� ��� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
&RRV ��� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � ��

&URRN ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
&XUU\ ��� �� ���� � ��� � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ���� �� ��� � ��� � �
'RXJODV ����� ��� ���� �� ��� � ��� � �
*LOOLDP �� � ���� � � � � � �
*UDQW �� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �

+DUQH\ �� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � �
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � �

/DNH �� �� ���� � ��� � � � �
/DQH ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� �� �
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ���� �� ��� � ��� � �
/LQQ ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � ��
0DOKHXU ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
0DULRQ ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� �� ��

0RUURZ ��� �� ���� � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ���� ��� ��� �� ��� �� ��
3RON ��� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� � �
6KHUPDQ �� � ��� � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� �� ���� � ��� � � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ���� �� ��� �� ��� �� �

8QLRQ ��� �� ���� � ��� � � � �
:DOORZD �� �� ���� � � � � � �
:DVFR ��� �� ���� � ��� � ��� � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ��� ��� �� ��� � ��� � �
:KHHOHU �� � ���� � ��� � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ���� �� ��� � ��� � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�

127(���3HUFHQW�LOOLFLW�GUXJ�XVH�LV�SHUFHQW�RI�WRWDO�ELUWKV�ZKHUH�LOOLFLW�GUXJ�XVH�PHQWLRQHG���3HUFHQWDJHV�IRU�WREDFFR�XVH�DQG�DOFRKRO�XVH�H[FOXGH�PLVVLQJ�DQG
XQNQRZQ�YDOXHV�IURP�WKH�UDWH�FDOFXODWLRQ�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics14

Table 8.
Pre-
natal
Care
by
Mother's
County
of
Resi-
dence,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1997

7$%/(���
3UHQDWDO�&DUH�E\�0RWKHU
V�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH�

2UHJRQ�5HVLGHQWV������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

)LUVW
7ULPHVWHU�&DUH

,QDGHTXDWH�3UHQDWDO
&DUHï

1XPEHU 3HUFHQW 1XPEHU 3HUFHQW

7RWDO ������ ������ ���� ����� ���

%DNHU ��� ��� ���� � ����
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ���� �� ���
&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ����� ��� ���
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ���� �� ���
&ROXPELD ��� ��� ���� �� ����
&RRV ��� ��� ����� �� ����

&URRN ��� ��� ���� � ���
&XUU\ ��� ��� ���� � ���
'HVFKXWHV ����� ����� ����� �� ����
'RXJODV ����� ��� ����� �� ���

*LOOLDP �� �� ���� � ���

*UDQW �� �� ���� � ���

+DUQH\ �� �� ���� � ���
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� ���� � ����
-DFNVRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ����
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ��� ����� �� �����
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ����� �� ���
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ����� �� ����

/DNH �� �� ���� � ���
/DQH ����� ����� ����� ��� ����
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ����� �� ���
/LQQ ����� ����� ����� �� ���
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ����� �� �����
0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ����

0RUURZ ��� �� ����� �� �����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ���� ��� ���
3RON ��� ��� ����� �� ����
6KHUPDQ �� �� ���� � �
7LOODPRRN ��� ��� ����� � ����
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ����� �� ����

8QLRQ ��� ��� ���� �� ���
:DOORZD �� �� ���� � ���
:DVFR ��� ��� ���� � ���
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ����
:KHHOHU �� �� ���� � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ���� �� ����

��1XPEHU�RI�HYHQWV�HTXDOV�]HUR�

ï��/HVV�WKDQ���SUHQDWDO�YLVLWV�RU�FDUH�EHJDQ�LQ�WKH�WKLUG�WULPHVWHU�

��3HUFHQW�LV�VLJQLILFDQWO\�GLIIHUHQW�WKDQ�VWDWH�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�

127(���5DWHV�DQG�SHUFHQWDJHV�DUH�FDOFXODWHG�H[FOXGLQJ�PLVVLQJ�DQG�XQNQRZQ�YDOXHV�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 15

Table 9. ................................................................................................................................. Pre-
natal
Care
by
Resi-
dent
County
for
Un-
mar-
ried
Moth-
ers,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1997

7$%/(���
3UHQDWDO�&DUH�E\�5HVLGHQW�&RXQW\�IRU�8QPDUULHG�0RWKHUV��2UHJRQ

5HVLGHQWV������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
)LUVW

7ULPHVWHU�&DUH
,QDGHTXDWH�3UHQDWDO

&DUHï
1XPEHU 3HUFHQW 1XPEHU 3HUFHQW

7RWDO ������ ����� ���� ����� ���

%DNHU �� �� ���� � ���
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ���� �� ����
&ODFNDPDV ��� ��� ����� �� ���
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ���� � ����
&ROXPELD ��� �� ���� � ���
&RRV ��� ��� ����� �� ����

&URRN �� �� ���� � ���
&XUU\ �� �� ���� � ���
'HVFKXWHV ��� ��� ���� �� ����
'RXJODV ��� ��� ����� �� ���
*LOOLDP     
*UDQW �� �� ���� � ���

+DUQH\ �� �� ���� � ����
+RRG�5LYHU �� �� ���� � ���
-DFNVRQ ��� ��� ����� �� ����
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� ���� �� ����
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ���� �� ���
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ����� �� ����

/DNH �� �� ���� � ����
/DQH ����� ��� ����� ��� ����
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ����� �� ����
/LQQ ��� ��� ���� �� ���
0DOKHXU ��� �� ����� �� �����
0DULRQ ����� ��� ���� ��� �����

0RUURZ �� �� ����� �� �����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ����� ��� ���
3RON ��� ��� ����� � ����
6KHUPDQ     
7LOODPRRN �� �� ���� � ���
8PDWLOOD ��� ��� ����� �� �����

8QLRQ �� �� ���� � ���
:DOORZD �� �� ���� � ���
:DVFR ��� �� ���� � ���
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ���� ����� �� ����
:KHHOHU     
<DPKLOO ��� ��� ���� �� ����

�'HWDLO�UHSRUWLQJ�RQ�VPDOO�QXPEHUV�PD\�EUHDFK�FRQILGHQWLDOLW\�

ï��/HVV�WKDQ���SUHQDWDO�YLVLWV�RU�FDUH�EHJDQ�LQ�WKH�WKLUG�WULPHVWHU�

��3HUFHQW�LV�VLJQLILFDQWO\�GLIIHUHQW�WKDQ�VWDWH�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�IHZHU��WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�

127(���5DWHV�DQG�SHUFHQWDJHV�DUH�FDOFXODWHG�H[FOXGLQJ�PLVVLQJ�DQG�XQNQRZQ�YDOXHV�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics16

Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(����
5HVLGHQW�%LUWKV�E\�0RQWK�3UHQDWDO�&DUH�%HJDQ��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

0RQWK�3UHQDWDO�&DUH�%HJDQ

1R
&DUH

�VW �QG �UG �WK �WK �WK �WK �WK �WK 8QN�

7RWDO ������ ��� ����� ������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ���

%DNHU ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� �� ��� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� ��
&ODWVRS ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� � � � � �
&ROXPELD ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
&RRV ��� �� � ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� � �

&URRN ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � � � �
&XUU\ ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� � �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
'RXJODV ����� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� � � �� �� � � � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� � � �� �� � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� � �� ��� ��� �� � � � � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � ��
-HIIHUVRQ ��� � � ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� � �
.ODPDWK ��� �� �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � �

/DNH �� � � �� �� � � � � � � �
/DQH ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� ��
/LQFROQ ��� � � ��� ��� �� �� �� � �� � �
/LQQ ����� � �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � �
0DOKHXU ��� �� �� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � � �
0DULRQ ����� �� ��� ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� ��

0RUURZ ��� � �� �� �� �� � �� � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� ��
3RON ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � �� � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� � �� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� �� �� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � �

8QLRQ ��� � �� ��� �� �� � � � � � �
:DOORZD �� � � �� �� � � � � � � �
:DVFR ��� � �� ��� �� �� �� � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� �� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� � ��
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� � ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 17

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 19977$%/(����
0DWHUQDO�5LVN�)DFWRUV�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

/LYH
%LUWKV

3HUFHQW�RI�%LUWKV�ZLWK�5LVN�)DFWRU

,QDGHTX�
DWH�&DUH

$JH
����

$JH
! ���

���/LYH
%LUWKV

0LQRULW\
5DFH�

(WKQLFLW\

����
<HDUV
(GXF�

8QPDU�
ULHG

7REDFFR
8VH

7RWDO ������ ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

%DNHU ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
&ROXPELD ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
&RRV ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ����

&URRN ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
&XUU\ ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ��� ���� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����
'RXJODV ����� ��� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
*LOOLDP �� ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
*UDQW �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ��� ���� ����

+DUQH\ �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ����
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ���� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

/DNH �� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
/DQH ����� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ���� ����
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
/LQQ ����� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
0DOKHXU ��� ���� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
0DULRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

0RUURZ ��� ���� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ���� ����
3RON ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
6KHUPDQ �� � � ���� � ���� ���� ���� ���
7LOODPRRN ��� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

8QLRQ ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
:DOORZD �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ����
:DVFR ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ��� ��� ���� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���
:KHHOHU �� � � ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� ����
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

127(���5LVN�IDFWRUV�H[SUHVVHG�DV�D�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�PRWKHUV�ZLWKLQ�HDFK�ULVN�FDWHJRU\��5DWHV�DQG�SHUFHQWDJHV�DUH�FDOFXODWHG�H[FOXGLQJ�PLVVLQJ�DQG�XQNQRZQ
YDOXHV�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�

�,QFOXGHV�QRQZKLWH�UDFH�DQG�+LVSDQLF�HWKQLFLW\�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics18

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(����
5LVN�&RXQW�)UHTXHQFLHV��E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

/LYH
%LUWKV

1XPEHU�RI�5LVN�)DFWRUV��&RXQW�
=HUR 2QH 7ZR 7KUHH )RXU )LYH 6L[ 6HYHQ

7RWDO ������ ������ ������ ����� ����� ����� ��� �� �

%DNHU ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
%HQWRQ ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � � �
&ROXPELD ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � � � �
&RRV ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �

&URRN ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
&XUU\ ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
'RXJODV ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � � �
*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� �� �� �� � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� �� �� �� � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �

/DNH �� �� �� � � � � � �
/DQH ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
/LQQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � �
0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� �� � �

0RUURZ ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� �� �� �
3RON ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

8QLRQ ��� ��� �� �� �� � � � �
:DOORZD �� �� �� �� � � � � �
:DVFR ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� � �
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

1RWH���7KH�IROORZLQJ�ZHUH�FRQVLGHUHG�WR�EH�PDWHUQDO�ULVN�IDFWRUV���LQDGHTXDWH�FDUH��DJH�����RU�! �����UDFLDO�HWKQLF�PLQRULW\��KLJK�ELUWK�RUGHU��IRXU�RU�PRUH
ELUWKV���OHVV�WKDQ�KLJK�VFKRRO�HGXFDWLRQ��EHLQJ�XQPDUULHG��VPRNLQJ�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 19

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(����
5LVN�&RXQW�)UHTXHQFLHV��3HUFHQWDJH��
E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

/LYH
%LUWKV

1XPEHU�RI�5LVN�)DFWRUV��3HUFHQW�
=HUR 2QH 7ZR 7KUHH )RXU )LYH 6L[ 6HYHQ

7RWDO ������ ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �

%DNHU ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� � � �
%HQWRQ ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
&ODWVRS ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �
&ROXPELD ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
&RRV ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �

&URRN ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
&XUU\ ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � ��� �
'RXJODV ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �
*LOOLDP �� ���� ���� ���� ���� � � � �
*UDQW �� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � � �

+DUQH\ �� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
.ODPDWK ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �

/DNH �� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� ��� � �
/DQH ����� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� ��� �
/LQFROQ ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �
/LQQ ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �
0DOKHXU ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �
0DULRQ ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �

0RUURZ ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� �
3RON ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �
6KHUPDQ �� ���� ���� ��� � ���� � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �

8QLRQ ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� � �
:DOORZD �� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � � �
:DVFR ��� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� ��� ��� �
:KHHOHU �� ���� ���� ���� � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ��� � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�RU�OHVV�WKDQ�����

127(���5LVN�IDFWRUV�H[SUHVVHG�DV�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�PRWKHUV�IDOOLQJ�LQWR�ULVN�FDWHJRU\��7KH�IROORZLQJ�ZHUH�FRQVLGHUHG�WR�EH�PDWHUQDO�ULVN�IDFWRUV���LQDGHTXDWH
FDUH��DJH�����RU�! �����UDFLDO�HWKQLF�PLQRULW\��KLJK�ELUWK�RUGHU��IRXU�RU�PRUH�ELUWKV���OHVV�WKDQ�KLJK�VFKRRO�HGXFDWLRQ��EHLQJ�XQPDUULHG��VPRNLQJ���5DWHV�DQG
SHUFHQWDJHV�DUH�FDOFXODWHG�H[FOXGLQJ�PLVVLQJ�DQG�XQNQRZQ�YDOXHV�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�



O
re

g
o
n

 H
e
a
lth

 D
iv

isio
n

  •  C
e
n

te
r fo

r H
e
a
lth

 S
ta

tistic
s

2
0

T
A

B
L
E

 1
4
.

B
irth

s b
y C

ou
n

ty of O
ccu

rren
ce, T

yp
e of In

stitu
tion

, a
n

d

7$%/(����
%LUWKV�E\�&RXQW\�RI�2FFXUUHQFH��7\SH�RI�,QVWLWXWLRQ��DQG

'HOLYHU\�$WWHQGDQW��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\ 7RWDO

%RUQ�LQ�+RVSLWDO�RU�RQ�$UULYDO
7RWDO

+RVSLWDO
%LUWKV

0�'� '�2� 1�'� &�1�0� 5�1� /�'�(�0�
/D\

0LGZLIH

2WKHU
/LFHQVHG
0HGLFDO

727$/ ������ ������ ������ ����� � ����� ��� �� � ��
%DNHU ��� ��� ��� �� � � � � � �
%HQWRQ ����� ����� ��� �� � � � � � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ����� ��� � ����� �� � �
&ODWVRS ��� ��� ��� � � ��� � � �
&ROXPELD �� � � � � � � � � �
&RRV ��� ��� ��� � � ��� � � � �
&URRN ��� �� �� �� � �� � � � �
&XUU\ �� �� �� �� � �� � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ����� ����� � � �� � � � �
'RXJODV ����� ����� ��� �� � ��� � � � �
*LOOLDP � � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� �� �� � � � � � � �
+DUQH\ �� �� �� � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� ��� � � �� � � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ����� ����� �� � ��� � � � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ��� ��� � � �� � � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� � � � �� � � �
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� � � ��� � � � �
/DNH �� �� �� � � � � � � �
/DQH ����� ����� ����� �� � ��� �� � � �
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � �
/LQQ ����� ����� ��� �� � ��� � � � �
0DOKHXU ��� ��� ��� � � ��� � � � �
0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� �� � ��� � � �
0RUURZ � � � � � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ������ ������ ����� ��� � ��� �� � � �
3RON ��� ��� ��� �� � � � � � �
6KHUPDQ � � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � �
8PDWLOOD ��� ��� ��� ��� � � � � � �
8QLRQ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � �
:DOORZD �� �� �� � � � � � � �
:DVFR ��� ��� ��� �� � � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� ��� � ��� �� � � �
:KHHOHU � � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ��� ��� ��� � � ��� � � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR� &�1�0�� �&HUWLILHG�1XUVH�0LGZLIH

0�'�� �0HGLFDO�'RFWRU 5�1�� �5HJLVWHUHG�1XUVH

'�2�� �'RFWRU�RI�2VWHRSDWK\ /�'�(�0�� �/LFHQVHG�'LUHFW�(QWU\�0LGZLIH

1�'�� �1DWXURSDWKLF�'RFWRU



O
re

g
o
n

 V
ita

l S
ta

tistic
s C

o
u

n
ty

 D
a
ta

 1
9

9
7

2
1

7$%/(����
%LUWKV�E\�&RXQW\�RI�2FFXUUHQFH��7\SH�RI�,QVWLWXWLRQ��DQG

'HOLYHU\�$WWHQGDQW��2UHJRQ��������&RQWLQXHG�

&RXQW\

%RUQ�2XW�RI�+RVSLWDO

7RWDO
2XW�RI�
+RVSLWDO
%LUWKV

0�'� '�2� 1�'� '�&� &�1�0� 5�1� /�'�(�0�
/D\

0LGZLIH

2WKHU
/LFHQVHG
0HGLFDO

7RWDO ��� � � ��� � ��� � ��� ��� ��
%DNHU � � � � � � � � � �
%HQWRQ �� � � � � � � �� � �
&ODFNDPDV ��� � � � �� � �� � �
&ODWVRS � � � � � � � � � �
&ROXPELD �� � � � � � � � � �
&RRV �� � � � � � � � �� �
&URRN � � � � � � � � � �
&XUU\ � � � � � � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV �� � � � � � � �� � �
'RXJODV �� � � � � � � � � �
*LOOLDP � � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW �� � � � � � � �� � �
+DUQH\ � � � � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU � � � � � � � � � �
-DFNVRQ �� � � � � � � �� �� �
-HIIHUVRQ � � � � � � � � � �
-RVHSKLQH �� � � � � � � �� �� �
.ODPDWK � � � � � � � � � �
/DNH � � � � � � � � � �
/DQH ��� � � � �� � �� �� �
/LQFROQ �� � � � � � � �� � �
/LQQ �� � � � � � � �� � �
0DOKHXU � � � � � � � � � �
0DULRQ �� � � � � � � �� �� �
0RUURZ � � � � � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ��� � � �� � �� �� �
3RON �� � � � � � � � � �
6KHUPDQ � � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN � � � � � � � � � �
8PDWLOOD �� � � � � � � � � �
8QLRQ � � � � � � � � � �
:DOORZD � � � � � � � � � �
:DVFR � � � � � � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ �� � � � � � � �� � �
:KHHOHU � � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO �� � � � � � � � � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR� &�1�0�� �&HUWLILHG�1XUVH�0LGZLIH

0�'�� �0HGLFDO�'RFWRU 5�1�� �5HJLVWHUHG�1XUVH

'�2�� �'RFWRU�RI�2VWHRSDWK\ /�'�(�0�� �/LFHQVHG�'LUHFW�(QWU\�0LGZLIH

1�'�� �1DWXURSDWKLF�'RFWRU



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics22

7$%/(����
3D\PHQW�RI�'HOLYHU\�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

)LQDQFLDO�3D\PHQW

3ULYDWH
,QVXUDQFH

6HOI�
3D\

0HGLFDLG
�2+3

2WKHU 1��6� 0XOWLSOH
0HQWLRQ

7RWDO ������ ������ ����� ������ ��� ��� ���

%DNHU ��� �� �� �� � � �
%HQWRQ ��� ��� �� ��� � � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ��� ��� � � ��
&ODWVRS ��� ��� �� ��� �� � ��
&ROXPELD ��� ��� �� �� � ��� �
&RRV ��� ��� �� ��� � � �

&URRN ��� ��� �� �� � � �
&XUU\ ��� �� � �� � �� �
'HVFKXWHV ����� ��� ��� ��� � � �
'RXJODV ����� ��� �� ��� �� � �
*LOOLDP �� �� � � � � �
*UDQW �� �� � �� � � �

+DUQH\ �� �� � � �� � �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� ��� �� ��� � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ����� ��� ��� � � �
-HIIHUVRQ ��� ��� �� ��� �� � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� �� ��� � � ��
.ODPDWK ��� ��� �� ��� � � �

/DNH �� �� � �� � � �
/DQH ����� ����� ��� ����� �� �� ��
/LQFROQ ��� ��� �� ��� �� � �
/LQQ ����� ��� �� ��� � � �
0DOKHXU ��� ��� �� ��� � �� ��
0DULRQ ����� ����� ��� ����� � � ��

0RUURZ ��� �� �� �� � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ��� ����� �� �� ��
3RON ��� ��� �� ��� � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN ��� ��� �� �� � � �
8PDWLOOD ����� ��� ��� ��� �� ��� �

8QLRQ ��� ��� �� ��� � � �
:DOORZD �� �� � �� � � �
:DVFR ��� ��� �� ��� � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ��� ����� �� �� �
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� ��� �� ��� �� � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 23

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(����
/RZ�%LUWKZHLJKW�,QIDQWV�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
%LUWKV

/RZ�%LUWKZHLJKW�,QIDQWV
5DWH�IRU�$OO
/RZ�%LUWK�
ZHLJKWï

5DWH�IRU�� 
����
JUDPV�

5DWH�IRU
���������
JUDPV�

7RWDO�/RZ
%LUWK�
ZHLJKW

� �����
JUDPV

���������
JUDPV

7RWDO ������ ����� ��� ����� ���� ��� ����

%DNHU ��� � � � ���� � ����
%HQWRQ ��� �� �� �� ���� ���� ����
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� �� ��� ���� ��� ����
&ODWVRS ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
&ROXPELD ��� �� � �� ����� ��� �����
&RRV ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����

&URRN ��� �� � �� ���� ���� ����
&XUU\ ��� � � � ���� ���� ����
'HVFKXWHV ����� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
'RXJODV ����� �� �� �� ���� ���� ����
*LOOLDP �� � � � ���� � ����
*UDQW �� � � � ���� ���� ����

+DUQH\ �� � � � ���� � ����
+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� �� �� ���� ��� ����
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� � �� ���� � ����
-RVHSKLQH ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
.ODPDWK ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����

/DNH �� � � � ���� � ����
/DQH ����� ��� �� ��� ���� ��� ����
/LQFROQ ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
/LQQ ����� �� �� �� ���� ��� ����
0DOKHXU ��� �� � �� ���� ���� ����
0DULRQ ����� ��� �� ��� ���� ��� ����

0RUURZ ��� � � � ���� ���� ����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ��� �� ��� ���� ���� ����
3RON ��� �� � �� ���� ���� ����
6KHUPDQ �� � � � ���� � ����
7LOODPRRN ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
8PDWLOOD ����� �� � �� ���� ��� ����

8QLRQ ��� �� � �� ���� ��� ����
:DOORZD �� � � � ����� � ����
:DVFR ��� �� � � ���� ���� ����
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ��� �� ��� ���� ��� ����
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � �
<DPKLOO ����� �� � �� ���� ��� ����

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

��5DWH�LV�VLJQLILFDQWO\�GLIIHUHQW�WKDQ�VWDWH�

ï�$OO�UDWHV�DUH�SHU�������ELUWKV�
:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�

127(���5DWHV�DQG�SHUFHQWDJHV�DUH�FDOFXODWHG�H[FOXGLQJ�PLVVLQJ�DQG�XQNQRZQ�YDOXHV�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics24

TABLE 17.
Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates by County of Residence, Oregon,

1997

County of
Residence

Total 43,765 43,102 5 13 13 2 4 77 10 8 16 25

Baker 177 174 - - - - - - - - 1 -
Benton 837 815 - - - - - 5 - - - -
Clackamas 4,080 4,036 1 1 3 - - 5 2 - 3 5
Clatsop 416 409 - - - - - 1 - - 1 -
Columbia 508 503 - - - - - 1 - - - 2
Coos 672 664 - - - - - 1 - - 1 -

Crook 223 218 - - - - - - - - - -
Curry 142 140 - - - - - - - - - -
Deschutes 1,314 1,296 1 1 1 - - 2 - 2 1 2
Douglas 1,129 1,117 - 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 - 1
Gilliam 19 19 - - - - - - - - - -
Grant 95 94 - - - - - - - - - -

Harney 72 65 - 1 1 - - 2 - - - -
Hood River 300 298 - - - - - - - - - -
Jackson 2,083 2,066 1 1 1 - - 4 - - - -
Jefferson 311 241 - - 1 - - - - - - -
Josephine 716 701 - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1
Klamath 807 789 - 1 - - 1 4 - - - -

Lake 74 73 - - - - - - - - - -
Lane 3,575 3,551 - - 1 - - 4 - - 1 1
Lincoln 449 445 - - - - - - - - - -
Linn 1,427 1,376 - - - - - 1 - - - 2
Malheur 475 467 - - - - - - 2 - - -
Marion 4,430 4,369 - - 1 2 - 8 2 1 2 1

Morrow 147 146 - - - - - - - - - -
Multnomah 9,007 8,903 1 3 - - - 15 1 2 2 5
Polk 697 687 - - - - - 1 - - - -
Sherman 14 14 - - - - - - - - - -
Tillamook 244 235 - - - - - 1 - - - -
Umatilla 1,031 999 - - - - - 2 - - 1 -

Union 299 292 - - - - - 2 - - - -
Wallowa 63 63 - - - - - - - - - -
Wasco 295 290 - - - - - - - - - 1
Washington 6,537 6,459 1 4 1 - 1 16 1 1 3 4
Wheeler 14 14 - - - - - - - - - -
Yamhill 1,086 1,074 - - 1 - 1 1 - - - -

- Quantity is zero.

Note:  More than one type of malformation may be reported for a given birth. Corrected 10/28/99

S
p
in

a 
B
if
id

a/
M

en
in

g
o
ce

le

M
ic

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

H
ea

rt
M

al
fo

rm
at

io
n
s

O
th

er
 C

ir
cu

la
to

ry
/

R
es

p
ir

at
o
ry

 A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

T
ra

ch
eo

-E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

Fi
st

u
la

/E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

A
tr

es
ia

O
m

p
h
al

o
ce

le
/

G
as

tr
o
sc

h
is

is

T
o
ta

l 
B
ir

th
s

A
n
en

ce
p
h
al

u
s

H
yd

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

R
ec

ta
l 
A
tr

es
ia

/
S
te

n
o
si

s

O
th

er
 C

en
tr

al
N

er
vo

u
s 

S
ys

te
m

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

T
o
ta

l 
ch

ild
re

n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

M
al

fo
rm

at
io

n
s

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 25

TABLE 17.
Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates by County of Residence,

Oregon, 1997 (Continued)

County of
Residence

Total 7 68 9 22 74 60 50 6 189 25 20 42

Baker - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - -
Benton - 2 - - 2 3 2 1 7 1 - 2
Clackamas - 4 2 4 7 3 4 4 4 1 2 1
Clatsop - - - 1 - 1 2 - - 1 - -
Columbia - - - - - - - - - - - 3
Coos - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2

Crook - 1 - - 1 1 2 - 2 - - -
Curry - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - -
Deschutes - 5 - - 2 2 1 - 2 1 - -
Douglas - - - 1 4 2 - - 1 1 - 1
Gilliam - - - - - - - - - - - -
Grant - 1 - - - - - - - - - -

Harney - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 -
Hood River - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
Jackson - 1 - - 1 2 2 - 5 1 1 -
Jefferson - - - - - 2 - - 67 - - -
Josephine - 3 - - 1 - 3 - 7 - - 1
Klamath - 2 1 1 3 3 4 - 2 1 1 -

Lake - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
Lane - 2 - - 5 2 3 - 4 2 1 -
Lincoln - 1 - - - 2 - - - - 1 -
Linn - 6 - 1 4 3 1 - 33 - - 1
Malheur - 1 1 - 2 - - - 3 - - 2
Marion 2 10 - 2 12 7 2 - 8 4 1 2

Morrow - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Multnomah 2 11 3 3 13 14 10 1 12 4 7 4
Polk - 2 - - 1 1 2 - 3 - - 1
Sherman - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tillamook - 1 - - 2 1 1 - 3 - - -
Umatilla - 4 - 1 1 2 1 - 6 - - 17

Union - 1 - - - 1 1 - 2 - - -
Wallowa - - - - - - - - - - - -
Wasco - - - - 2 1 - - 1 - - -
Washington 3 8 2 6 9 4 7 - 8 5 3 4
Wheeler - - - - - - - - - - - -
Yamhill - 1 - 1 - 2 1 - 4 1 1 -

- Quantity is zero.

Note:  More than one type of malformation may be reported for a given birth.

R
en

al
 A

g
en

es
is

Po
ly

d
ac

ty
ly

/
S
yn

d
ac

ty
ly

/
A
d
ac

ty
ly

C
lu

b
 F

o
o
t

M
u
sc

u
lo

sk
el

et
al

/
In

te
g
u
m

en
ta

l
A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

D
o
w

n
 S

yn
d
ro

m
e

M
al

fo
rm

ed
G

en
it
al

ia

O
th

er
 U

ro
g
en

it
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

D
ia

p
h
ra

g
m

at
ic

H
er

n
ia

O
th

er
 C

h
ro

m
o
so

m
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

O
th

er
 G

as
tr

o
in

te
st

in
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

C
le

ft
 L

ip
/P

al
at

e

O
th

er



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics26

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1997

7$%/(����
,QGXFHG�7HUPLQDWLRQV�RI�3UHJQDQF\�2FFXULQJ�LQ�2UHJRQ

E\�5HVLGHQFH�DQG�$JH�*URXS�RI�3DWLHQW������

3ODFH�RI
5HVLGHQFH 7RWDO

$JH�*URXSV

���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� 81.�

7RWDO ������ �� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� �� �

%DNHU �� � � � � � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� �� � �
&ODFNDPDV ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
&ODWVRS ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
&ROXPELD ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
&RRV ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �

&URRN �� � �� �� � � � � � �
&XUU\ �� � �� �� � �� � � � �
'HVFKXWHV ��� � �� ��� �� �� �� �� � �
'RXJODV ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
*LOOLDP �         
*UDQW �� � � � � � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� � � � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU �� � � �� � � � � � �
-DFNVRQ ��� � �� ��� ��� �� �� �� � �
-HIIHUVRQ �� � � �� �� � � � � �
-RVHSKLQH ��� � �� �� �� �� � �� � �
.ODPDWK ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �

/DNH � � � � � � � � � �
/DQH ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
/LQFROQ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
/LQQ ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �
0DOKHXU � � � � � � � � � �
0DULRQ ����� � ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� � �

0RUURZ � � � � � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ����� �� ��� ����� ����� ��� ��� �� � �
3RON ��� � �� �� �� �� � � � �
6KHUPDQ �         
7LOODPRRN �� � �� �� � �� � � � �
8PDWLOOD �� � �� �� �� � � � � �

8QLRQ �� � �� �� � � � � � �
:DOORZD � � � � � � � � � �
:DVFR �� � �� �� �� � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �
:KHHOHU �         
<DPKLOO ��� � �� �� �� �� �� � � �

2WKHU�6WDWH ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� � �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

�'HWDLO�UHSRUWLQJ�RQ�VPDOO�QXPEHUV�PD\�EUHDFK�FRQILGHQWLDOLW\�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 27

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1997

7$%/(����
6XLFLGH�$WWHPSWV�E\�$JH�DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ�0LQRUV������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO
$JH�RI�$WWHPSWHU

� � � � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��

7RWDO ���� � � � � � � �� �� ��� ��� ��� ���

%DNHU � � � � � � � � � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� � � � � � � � � � � � �
&ODFNDPDV �� � � � � � � � � �� �� �� �
&ODWVRS �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
&ROXPELD � � � � � � � � � � � � �
&RRV �� � � � � � � � � � � � �

&URRN � � � � � � � � � � � � �
&XUU\ � � � � � � � � � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
'RXJODV �� � � � � � � � � � �� �� �
*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
*UDQW � � � � � � � � � � � � �

+DUQH\ � � � � � � � � � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU � � � � � � � � � � � � �
-DFNVRQ �� � � � � � � � � � � � ��
-HIIHUVRQ � � � � � � � � � � � � �
-RVHSKLQH �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
.ODPDWK �� � � � � � � � � � � � �

/DNH � � � � � � � � � � � � �
/DQH �� � � � � � � � � �� �� �� ��
/LQFROQ �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
/LQQ �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
0DOKHXU �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
0DULRQ ��� � � � � � � � �� �� �� �� ��

0RUURZ � � � � � � � � � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ��� � � � � � � � �� �� �� �� ��
3RON � � � � � � � � � � � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN � � � � � � � � � � � � �
8PDWLOOD �� � � � � � � � � � � � �

8QLRQ � � � � � � � � � � � � �
:DOORZD �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
:DVFR � � � � � � � � � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ �� � � � � � � � � �� �� �� �
:KHHOHU �� � � � � � � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO �� � � � � � � � � � � �� �
��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics28

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

7$%/(����
'HDWKV�E\�$JH��6H[��DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI

5HVLGHQFH
7RWDO

7RWDO ��� ��� ���� �����

0 ) 0 ) 0 ) 0 ) 0 )

7RWDO ������ ������ ������ ��� ��� �� �� �� �� ��� ��

%DNHU ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

%HQWRQ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

&ODFNDPDV ����� ����� ����� �� � � � � � �� �

&ODWVRS ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

&ROXPELD ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

&RRV ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

&URRN ��� �� �� � � � � � � � �

&XUU\ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

'HVFKXWHV ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

'RXJODV ����� ��� ��� � � � � � � �� �

*LOOLDP �� � � � � � � � � � �

*UDQW �� �� �� � � � � � � � �

+DUQH\ �� �� �� � � � � � � � �

+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� �� � � � � � � � �

-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� � � � � � � �� �

-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� �� � � � � � � � �

-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � �� �

/DNH �� �� �� � � � � � � � �

/DQH ����� ����� ����� �� � � � � � �� ��

/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

/LQQ ����� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

0DOKHXU ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

0DULRQ ����� ����� ����� �� �� � � � � �� �

0RUURZ �� �� �� � � � � � � � �

0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ����� �� �� � � � � �� ��

3RON ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

6KHUPDQ �� �� � � � � � � � � �

7LOODPRRN ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

8PDWLOOD ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

8QLRQ ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

:DOORZD �� �� �� � � � � � � � �

:DVFR ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ����� ����� �� �� � � � � �� ��

:KHHOHU �� �� � � � � � � � � �

<DPKLOO ��� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

�4XDQWLW\�LV�=HUR�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 29

7$%/(����
'HDWKV�E\�$JH��6H[��DQG�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ��������&RQWLQXHG�

&2817<�2)

5(6,'(1&(

����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ���

0 ) 0 ) 0 ) 0 ) 0 ) 0 )

7RWDO ��� ��� ��� ��� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �����

%DNHU � � � � � � �� � �� �� �� ��
%HQWRQ � � � � �� �� � � �� �� ��� ���
&ODFNDPDV �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� �� ��� ��� ��� ���
&ODWVRS � � � � �� � �� �� �� �� �� ���
&ROXPELD � � � � �� � �� �� �� �� �� ���
&RRV � � �� � �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ���

&URRN � � � � � � � � �� �� �� ��
&XUU\ � � �� � � � �� � �� �� �� ��
'HVFKXWHV � � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� ���
'RXJODV � � �� � �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ���
*LOOLDP � � �� � �� � � � � � � �
*UDQW � � �� � � � � � �� � �� ��

+DUQH\ � � �� � � � � � �� � �� ��
+RRG�5LYHU � � � � � � � � �� �� �� ��
-DFNVRQ �� � �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� ��� ��� ���
-HIIHUVRQ � � � � � � � � �� �� �� ��
-RVHSKLQH � � �� � �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ���
.ODPDWK �� � �� � �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� ���

/DNH �� � � � � � � � � � �� ��
/DQH �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� �� ��� ��� ��� ���
/LQFROQ � � �� � �� � �� �� �� �� ��� ���
/LQQ �� � �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ���
0DOKHXU � � � � �� � �� �� �� �� �� ��
0DULRQ �� � �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ��� ��� ���

0RUURZ �� � �� � � � �� � � �� �� ��
0XOWQRPDK �� �� ��� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ����� �����
3RON � � � � �� � �� �� �� �� ��� ���
6KHUPDQ � � �� � � � � � � � � �
7LOODPRRN � � � � �� � � � �� �� �� ��
8PDWLOOD � � �� � �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� ���

8QLRQ � � � � �� � �� � �� �� �� ��
:DOORZD � � �� � � � � � � �� �� ��
:DVFR � � � � � � � �� �� �� �� ��
:DVKLQJWRQ �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� �� ��� ��� ��� ���
:KHHOHU �� � �� � �� � � � � � � �
<DPKLOO � � � � �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� ���

�4XDQWLW\�LV�=HUR�



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics30

7$%/(����
/HDGLQJ�&DXVHV�RI�'HDWK�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ������

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

727$/ ������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���
5DWH� ����� ����� ����� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

%DNHU ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � � � �
%HQWRQ ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� � �� �� �
&ODFNDPDV ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� ��
&ODWVRS ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� � �
&ROXPELD ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � � � � ��
&RRV ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��

&URRN ��� �� �� �� �� � � � ����� � �
&XUU\ ��� �� �� �� �� � � �� � � �
'HVFKXWHV ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��
'RXJODV ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��
*LOOLDP �� � � ����� � � � ����� � ����� �����
*UDQW �� �� �� � � � �� � � � �

+DUQH\ �� �� �� � � � � � � ����� �
+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� �� �� � �� � � � � �
-DFNVRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��
-HIIHUVRQ ��� �� �� �� � �� � � � �� �
-RVHSKLQH ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��
.ODPDWK ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��

/DNH �� �� �� � � � ����� � ����� � �
/DQH ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� ��
/LQFROQ ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� � �� �
/LQQ ����� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �
0DOKHXU ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� � �
0DULRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��

0RUURZ �� �� �� � � � � � ����� � �����
0XOWQRPDK ����� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���
3RON ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� � � � �
6KHUPDQ �� � � ����� � � � � ����� ����� �����
7LOODPRRN ��� �� �� �� �� �� � � � � �
8PDWLOOD ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� � �

8QLRQ ��� �� �� �� �� �� � �� � � �
:DOORZD �� �� �� � � � � ����� � ����� �
:DVFR ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ ����� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��
:KHHOHU �� � � ����� � � ����� � ����� ����� �����
<DPKLOO ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

ï�5DWHV�SHU���������SRSXODWLRQ�

ð�$OVR�LQFOXGHV�DOFRKROLF�JDVWULWLV��DOFRKROLF�SRO\QHXURSDWK\��DOFRKROLF�FDUGLRP\RSDWK\��DQG�DOFRKROLF�OLYHU�GLVHDVH�

T
o
ta

l

D
is

ea
se

s 
o
f 

th
e 

H
ea

rt

M
al

ig
n
an

t 
N

eo
p
la

sm
s

C
er

eb
ro

va
sc

u
la

r 
D

is
ea

se

C
h
ro

n
ic

 O
b
st

ru
ct

iv
e

Pu
lm

o
n
ar

y 
D

is
ea

se

U
n
in

te
n
d
ed

 I
n
ju

ri
es

In
fl
u
en

za
 a

n
d

Pn
eu

m
o
n
ia

A
lz

h
ei

m
er

's
 D

is
ea

se

D
ia

b
et

es
 M

el
lit

u
s

S
u
ic

id
e

A
lc

o
h
o
lis

m
, 

A
lc

o
h
o
lic

C
ir

rh
o
si

s,
 &

 A
lc

o
h
o
lic

Ps
yc

h
o
si

s2

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 31

7$%/(����
/HDGLQJ�&DXVHV�RI�'HDWK�E\�&RXQW\�RI�5HVLGHQFH��2UHJRQ��������&RQWLQXHG�

&RXQW\�RI
5HVLGHQFH

7RWDO ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �� �� �� �����
5DWH� ���� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� �����

%DNHU � � � � � ����� � ����� � ����� ����� ��
%HQWRQ � � � � � � ����� � � � ����� ��
&ODFNDPDV �� �� �� �� �� � �� � �� � � ���
&ODWVRS � � � � � � � ����� ����� � � ��
&ROXPELD � � � � � � � ����� � � ����� ��
&RRV �� �� � � � � � � � ����� � ��

&URRN � � � ����� ����� � � � � ����� ����� ��
&XUU\ � � � � ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� � ��
'HVFKXWHV �� �� � � � � � � � � � ��
'RXJODV �� �� � � � � � � � � � ���
*LOOLDP � ����� ����� � � ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �
*UDQW � ����� ����� ����� ����� � � � ����� ����� � �

+DUQH\ � ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �
+RRG�5LYHU � � � � ����� ����� ����� ����� � � ����� ��
-DFNVRQ �� � �� �� � � � � � � � ���
-HIIHUVRQ � ����� ����� ����� � � � ����� � ����� ����� ��
-RVHSKLQH �� � � � � � � � � � � ���
.ODPDWK �� � � � � � � � � ����� � ���

/DNH � ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� � ��
/DQH �� �� �� �� �� �� � �� � � � ���
/LQFROQ � � � � � � � ����� � � ����� ��
/LQQ �� � � � � � � � � � � ���
0DOKHXU � � � � � � ����� � � ����� � ��
0DULRQ �� �� �� �� �� � � �� �� � � ���

0RUURZ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� � ����� � ����� ����� ����� ��
0XOWQRPDK �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ���
3RON � � � � � � ����� � � � � ��
6KHUPDQ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �
7LOODPRRN � ����� � � � ����� ����� ����� � ����� ����� ��
8PDWLOOD � � � � � � � � � ����� � ��

8QLRQ � ����� � � � ����� ����� ����� ����� � � ��
:DOORZD � � � ����� ����� ����� � ����� ����� ����� � ��
:DVFR � ����� � � � � � � � ����� ����� ��
:DVKLQJWRQ �� �� �� �� �� �� � �� �� � �� ���
:KHHOHU ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� � �
<DPKLOO � � � � � �� � � � � � ���

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

ï�5DWHV�SHU���������SRSXODWLRQ�

O
th

er
 D

is
ea

se
s 

o
f 

th
e

A
rt

er
ie

s

A
ll 

O
th

er
 C

au
se

s

H
yp

er
te

n
si

o
n
 w

it
h
 o

r
w

it
h
o
u
t 

R
en

al
 D

is
ea

se

C
o
n
g
en

it
al

 A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

A
cq

u
ir

ed
 I

m
m

u
n
e

D
ef

ic
ie

n
cy

 S
yn

d
ro

m
e

S
ep

ti
ce

m
ia

A
rt

er
io

sc
le

ro
si

s

N
ep

h
ri

ti
s 

an
d

N
ep

h
ro

si
s

G
as

tr
o
in

te
st

in
al

 U
lc

er
s

Pe
ri

n
at

al
 C

o
n
d
it
io

n
s

Pa
rk

in
so

n
's

 D
is

ea
se

H
o
m

ic
id

e 
an

d
 L

eg
al

In
te

rv
en

ti
o
n



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics32

TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and
County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1997

7$%/(����
'HDWKV�'XH�WR�8QLQWHQGHG�,QMXU\�E\�3ULQFLSDO�&ODVV

DQG�&RXQW\�RI�,QMXU\��2UHJRQ�5HVLGHQWV������

&RXQW\�RI
8QLQWHQGHG

,QMXU\

7RWDO
8QLQWHQGHG
,QMXULHV

'HDWK
5DWHï

0RWRU
9HKLFOH

+RPH
2FFX�
SDWLRQDO

3XEOLF 8QFODVVLILHG

7RWDO ������ ���� ��� ��� �� ��� ���

%DNHU �� ���� � � � � �
%HQWRQ �� ���� �� � � � �
&ODFNDPDV �� ���� �� �� � �� �
&ODWVRS �� ���� � � � � �
&ROXPELD �� ���� � � � � �
&RRV �� ���� �� � � � �

&URRN � ���� � � � � �
&XUU\ � ���� � � � � �
'HVFKXWHV �� ���� �� � � � �
'RXJODV �� ���� �� � � � �
*LOOLDP � � � � � � �
*UDQW � ���� � � � � �

+DUQH\ � ���� � � � � �
+RRG�5LYHU � ���� � � � � �
-DFNVRQ �� ���� �� �� � � �
-HIIHUVRQ � ���� � � � � �
-RVHSKLQH �� ���� � � � � �
.ODPDWK �� ���� �� � � � �

/DNH � ���� � � � � �
/DQH ��� ���� �� �� � �� �
/LQFROQ �� ���� �� � � � �
/LQQ �� ���� �� �� � � �
0DOKHXU � ���� � � � � �
0DULRQ �� ���� �� �� � �� �

0RUURZ � ���� � � � � �
0XOWQRPDK ��� ���� �� ��� � �� �
3RON �� ���� � � � � �
6KHUPDQ � ����� � � � � �
7LOODPRRN �� ���� �� � � � �
8PDWLOOD �� ���� � � � � �

8QLRQ � ���� � � � � �
:DOORZD � ���� � � � � �
:DVFR �� ���� � � � � �
:DVKLQJWRQ �� ���� �� �� � �� �
:KHHOHU � ����� � � � � �
<DPKLOO �� ���� �� � � � �

1RW�6WDWHG ��� � �� � � �� ���
2XW�RI�6WDWH �� � �� � � �� �

��5DWH�SHU���������SRSXODWLRQ�

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�DUH�XQUHOLDEOH�



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 33

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

TABLE 23.
Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997

County of
Residence

Total
Infant

Deaths¹

Infant
Death
Rate 2

Neonatal Deaths 3

(Age < 28 Days) Neonatal
Rate 2

Post-
Neonatal
Deaths 4

Post-
Neonatal

Rate 2Total
Neonatal

< 1
Day

1-6
Days

7-27
Days

Total 256 5.8 157 103 26 28 3.6 99 2.3

Baker 1 5.6 - - - - - 1 5.6
Benton 3 3.6 3 3 - - 3.6 - -
Clackamas 30 7.4 18 11 4 3 4.4 12 2.9
Clatsop 1 2.4 - - - - - 1 2.4
Columbia 2 3.9 1 1 - - 2.0 1 2.0
Coos 4 6.0 3 2 1 - 4.5 1 1.5

Crook 1 4.5 1 - - 1 4.5 - -
Curry - - - - - - - - -
Deschutes 6 4.6 3 3 - - 2.3 3 2.3
Douglas 12 10.6 8 7 1 - 7.1 4 3.5
Gilliam - - - - - - - - -
Grant 1 10.5 1 1 - - 10.5 - -

Harney - - - - - - - - -
Hood River 1 3.3 - - - - - 1 3.3
Jackson 11 5.3 8 3 4 1 3.8 3 1.4
Jefferson 1 3.2 - - - - - 1 3.2
Josephine 1 §1.4 1 - - 1 1.4 - -
Klamath 8 9.9 6 4 1 1 7.4 2 2.5

Lake - - - - - - - - -
Lane 18 5.0 13 10 1 2 3.6 5 1.4
Lincoln 2 4.5 1 - - 1 2.2 1 2.2
Linn 10 7.0 6 3 1 2 4.2 4 2.8
Malheur 4 8.4 4 4 - - 8.4 - -
Marion 35 7.9 18 11 4 3 4.1 17 3.8

Morrow 1 6.8 1 - - 1 6.8 - -
Multnomah 45 5.0 26 16 3 7 2.9 19 2.1
Polk 4 5.7 4 2 1 1 5.7 - -
Sherman - - - - - - - - -
Tillamook - - - - - - - - -
Umatilla 6 5.8 4 1 2 1 3.9 2 1.9

Union 4 13.4 - - - - - 4 13.4
Wallowa - - - - - - - - -
Wasco 2 6.8 2 1 1 - 6.8 - -
Washington 32 4.9 19 15 2 2 2.9 13 2.0
Wheeler - - - - - - - - -
Yamhill 10 9.2 6 5 - 1 5.5 4 3.7

- Quantity is zero. Corrected 11/23/99

1. Infant death is the death of a child prior to its first birthday.

2. Rates per 1,000 live births.
3. Neonatal Deaths occur during the first 27 days of life.

4. Postneonatal Deaths occur from day 28 to 364 after birth.

§ Indicates statistically significant difference from the total.



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics34

7$%/(����
35(*1$1&<�5$7(6�2)�7((16�%<�&2817<�2)�5(6,'(1&(��25(*21������

&2817<�2)
5(6,'(1&(

727$/
35(*1$1&,(6
�$//�$*(6�

$*( 35(*1$1&<�5$7(�ï

���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �����

7RWDO ������ ��� ����� ����� ����� ���� ���� ����� ����

%DNHU ��� � � �� �� ����� ����� ���� �����

%HQWRQ ����� � �� �� ��� ���� ����� ����� �����

&ODFNDPDV ����� � ��� ��� ��� ����� ����� ������ �����

&ODWVRS ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

&ROXPELD ��� � �� �� ��� ���� ���� ���� ����

&RRV ��� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ������ ����

&URRN ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

&XUU\ ��� �� �� �� ���� ���� ���� ����

'HVFKXWHV ����� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

'RXJODV ����� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

*LOOLDP ��        

*UDQW ��� � � � �� ���� ���� ����� ����

+DUQH\ �� � � � � ���� ����� ����� �����

+RRG�5LYHU ��� �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

-DFNVRQ ����� � ��� ��� ��� ����� ����� ����� �����

-HIIHUVRQ ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

-RVHSKLQH ��� � �� �� ��� ����� ����� ���� �����

.ODPDWK ��� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

/DNH �� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ���� ����

/DQH ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� �����

/LQFROQ ��� � �� �� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

/LQQ ����� � ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

0DOKHXU ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

0DULRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ����� ����� ������ �����

0RUURZ ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

0XOWQRPDK ������ �� ��� ����� ����� ����� ����� ������ �����

3RON ��� � �� �� ��� ���� ���� ����� �����

6KHUPDQ ��        

7LOODPRRN ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

8PDWLOOD ����� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

8QLRQ ��� � �� �� �� ���� ����� ����� �����

:DOORZD �� � � � �� ���� ���� ����� �����

:DVFR ��� � �� �� �� ���� ���� ����� ����

:DVKLQJWRQ ����� �� ��� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

:KHHOHU ��        

<DPKLOO ����� � �� ��� ��� ���� ���� ����� ����

ï��$OO�UDWHV�SHU�������IHPDOHV�

��4XDQWLW\�LV�]HUR�

�'HWDLO�UHSRUWLQJ�RQ�VPDOO�QXPEHUV�PD\�EUHDFK�FRQILGHQWLDOLW\�

:$51,1*���5DWHV�EDVHG�RQ�OHVV�WKDQ���HYHQWV�PD\�EH�XQUHOLDEOH�

127(��,QFOXGHV�UHSRUWHG�DERUWLRQV�REWDLQHG�RXW�RI�VWDWH�E\�2UHJRQ�UHVLGHQWV���%HFDXVH�VRPH�VWDWHV��H�J���&DOLIRUQLD��GR�QRW�UHFRUG�GDWD�RQ�UHVLGHQFH��DOO
RXW�RI�VWDWH�DERUWLRQV�DUH�QRW�LQFOXGHG�

��,QGLFDWHV�VWDWLVWLFDOO\�VLJQLILFDQW�GLIIHUHQFH�IURP�WKH�WRWDO�

TABLE 24. ............ PREGNANCY RATES OF TEENS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1996

TABLE
24.

Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 35

Index
A

Abortion. See Induced Termination of Pregnancy
Age of Mother 10

Unmarried Mothers 11
AIDS

Deaths 31
Alcohol

Births
by Reported Use of 13

Alcoholism
Deaths 31

Anencephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Arteries, Other Diseases of
Deaths 30

Arteriosclerosis
Deaths 31

B

Birth
Low Birthweight 23

Birth Order. See Order of Live Births
Birth Rate

by county 7
Births

by Age of Mother 10
by county 7
by county of Occurrence 20
by Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
by Month Prenatal Care Began 16
by Order of Live Births 12
by Race 8
by Reported Use of

Alcohol 13
Illicit Substances 13
Tobacco 13

Delivery Attendant 20
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21
Unmarried Mothers 9

C

Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cerebrovascular Disease
Deaths 30

Certified Nurse Midwife
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 25

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
Deaths 30

Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cleft Lip/Palate
Congenital Malformations 25

Club Foot
Congenital Malformations 25

Congenital Anomalies
Deaths 31

Congenital Malformations 24, 25

D

Death
Leading Causes 30

Death Rate 7
Infant 33
Leading Causes 30
Neonatal 33
Post-neonatal 33
Unintended Injuries 32

Deaths
by Age 28, 29
by county 7, 28, 29, 31
by Sex 28, 29
Home 32
Infant 33
Leading Causes of

by county 30
Motor Vehicle 32
Occupational 32
Public 32
Unintended Injuries 32

Delivery Attendant 20, 21
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21

Diabetes Mellitus
Deaths 30

Diaphragmatic Hernia
Congenital Malformations 25

Doctor of Osteopathy
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Down Syndrome
Congenital Malformations 25

Drugs
Births

by Reported Use of. See Illicit Substances

G

Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Anomalies 25

H

Heart Disease
Deaths 30

Heart Malformations
Congenital Malformations 24

Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
Deaths 31



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics36

Hispanic Origin (Maternal) 8
Homicide

Deaths 31
Hydrocephalus

Congenital Malformations 24
Hypertension

Deaths 31

I

Illicit Substances
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Inadequate Prenatal Care

by county 14
Unmarried Mothers 15

Induced Termination of Pregnancy
by Age Group of Mother 26

Infant Deaths
by Age 33

Influenza & Pneumonia
Deaths 30

Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

L

Leading Causes of Death 30
Licensed Direct Entry Midwife

Delivery Attendant 20
Low Birthweight

Rates 23

M

Malformed Genitalia
Congenital Malformations 25

Malignant Neoplasms
Deaths 30

Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
Maternal Risk Factors

<12 Years Education 17
4+ Live Births 17
Age <18 17
Age >=35 17
Non-White 17
Tobacco Use 17
Unmarried Mothers 17

Medical Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20

Microcephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Minors
Suicide Attempts 27

Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
Congenital Malformations 25

N

Naturopathic Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Neonatal Deaths 33
Nephritis & Nephrosis

Deaths 31
Non-medical

Delivery Attendant 20, 21

O

Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
Congenital Malformations 24

Order of Live Births 12

P

Parkinsonism
Deaths 31

Payment of Delivery 22
Perinatal Conditions

Deaths 31
Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly

Congenital Malformations 25
Population

by county 7
Post-neonatal Deaths 33
Prenatal Care 14

by Month Care Began 16
Unmarried Mothers 15

Previous Births. See Order of Live Births
Public Insurance

Payment of Delivery 22

R

Race
Births 8

Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
Congenital Malformations 24

Registered Nurse
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Renal Agenesis
Congenital Malformations 25

Risk Count Frequency
by county 18
Percentage 19

Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

S

Self-pay
Payment of Delivery 22

Septicemia
Deaths 31

Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Spina Bifida/Meningocele

Congenital Malformations 24



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 37

Suicide
Attempts by Minors 27

by Age 27
Deaths 30

T

Tobacco
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia

Congenital Malformations 24

U

Unintended Injuries
Deaths 30, 32

Unmarried Mothers
Births 9
by Age of Mother 11
Inadequate Prenatal Care 15
Prenatal Care 15

Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Urogenital Anomalies, Other

Congenital Malformations 25



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics38



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1997 39



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH DIVISION
CENTER FOR DISEASE PREVENTION AND EPIDEMIOLOGY
CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS
Telephone:  (503) 731-4354
Suite 225
800 N.E. Oregon Street, #23
Portland, Oregon  97232

Bulk Rate
U.S. Postage

PAID
Portland, Oregon

Permit # 701


	Contents
	Table 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1997 
	Table 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	Table 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1997 
	Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1997 
	Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1997 
	Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or  Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	Table 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence, Oregon Residents, 1997 
	Table 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers, Oregon Residents, 1997 
	Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and  Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon  by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1997 
	TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence, Oregon Minors, 1997 
	TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	
	TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and  County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1997 
	TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1997 
	Index  

	Index
	A
	Abortion. See Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	Age of Mother  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	AIDS
	Deaths  

	Alcohol
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Alcoholism
	Deaths  

	Anencephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Arteries, Other Diseases of
	Deaths  

	Arteriosclerosis
	Deaths  


	B
	Birth
	Low Birthweight  

	Birth Order. See Order of Live Births
	Birth Rate
	by county  

	Births
	by Age of Mother  
	by county  
	by county of Occurrence  
	by Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	by Month Prenatal Care Began  
	by Order of Live Births  
	by Race  
	by Reported Use of
	Alcohol  
	Illicit Substances  
	Tobacco  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  
	Unmarried Mothers  


	C
	Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cerebrovascular Disease
	Deaths  

	Certified Nurse Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
	Deaths  

	Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cleft Lip/Palate
	Congenital Malformations  

	Club Foot
	Congenital Malformations  

	Congenital Anomalies
	Deaths  

	Congenital Malformations  

	D
	Death
	Leading Causes  

	Death Rate  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes  
	Neonatal  
	Post-neonatal  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Deaths
	by Age  
	by county  
	by Sex  
	Home  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes of
	by county  

	Motor Vehicle  
	Occupational  
	Public  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  

	Diabetes Mellitus
	Deaths  

	Diaphragmatic Hernia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Doctor of Osteopathy
	Delivery Attendant  

	Down Syndrome
	Congenital Malformations  

	Drugs
	Births
	by Reported Use of. See Illicit Substances



	G
	Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Anomalies  


	H
	Heart Disease
	Deaths  

	Heart Malformations
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
	Deaths  

	Hispanic Origin (Maternal)  
	Homicide
	Deaths  

	Hydrocephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hypertension
	Deaths  


	I
	Illicit Substances
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Inadequate Prenatal Care
	by county  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	by Age Group of Mother  

	Infant Deaths
	by Age  

	Influenza & Pneumonia
	Deaths  

	Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	L
	Leading Causes of Death  
	Licensed Direct Entry Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Low Birthweight
	Rates  


	M
	Malformed Genitalia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Malignant Neoplasms
	Deaths  

	Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	Maternal Risk Factors
	<12 Years Education  
	4+ Live Births  
	Age <18  
	Age >=35  
	Non-White  
	Tobacco Use  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Medical Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Microcephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Minors
	Suicide Attempts  

	Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
	Congenital Malformations  


	N
	Naturopathic Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Neonatal Deaths  
	Nephritis & Nephrosis
	Deaths  

	Non-medical
	Delivery Attendant  


	O
	Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Order of Live Births  

	P
	Parkinsonism
	Deaths  

	Payment of Delivery  
	Perinatal Conditions
	Deaths  

	Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly
	Congenital Malformations  

	Population
	by county  

	Post-neonatal Deaths  
	Prenatal Care  
	by Month Care Began  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Previous Births. See Order of Live Births
	Public Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	R
	Race
	Births  

	Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Registered Nurse
	Delivery Attendant  

	Renal Agenesis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Risk Count Frequency
	by county  
	Percentage  

	Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

	S
	Self-pay
	Payment of Delivery  

	Septicemia
	Deaths  

	Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Spina Bifida/Meningocele
	Congenital Malformations  

	Suicide
	Attempts by Minors  
	by Age  

	Deaths  


	T
	Tobacco
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia
	Congenital Malformations  


	U
	Unintended Injuries
	Deaths  

	Unmarried Mothers
	Births  
	by Age of Mother  
	Inadequate Prenatal Care  
	Prenatal Care  

	Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Urogenital Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  




